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CROP INSURANCE ScHEbt£

577. SHRI KAMESHW AR SINGH :
SHRI Y ASHP AL SINGH :
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI DEO RAO PATIL :
SHRI JAGANNATHRAO

JOSHI :
SHRI HUKAM CHAND

KACHWAI:
SHRI NARAIN SWARUP

SHARMA:
SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAl

PAYEE:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE he pleased 10 stale:

(a) whether Government hm'e finalis, ed the consideration of the crop insurance scheme: and

(b) if so. the nalure thereof: and

(c) when il is going to be implemenr-
cd? ,~

THE MINISTER OF STATE II'
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRI-
CULTURE. COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (3)
and (b). The details of crop Insurance scheme are still under consideration of the Government.

(c) The scheme will be implemented as and when the State Governments decide to do so after the Bill on crop insurance is passed by Parliamcnt.

DROUGHT IN THE CoUNTRY

578. SHRI BAL RAJ MADH~K
SHRI NARAIN SWARUP

SHARMA:
SHRI ATAL BIHARI Vf-J-

PAYEE:
SHRI RANJIT SINGH
SHRI HlMATSINGKA
SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA
SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :

DR. RANEN SEN :
SHRI J. M. BISWAS' :
SHRI VISHWA NATH PAN-

DEY:
SHRI D. C. SHARMA :
SHRI BENI SHANKER

SHARMA:
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN
SHRI HEM RAJ :
SHRI R. K. AMIN :
SHRI GADILINGANA

GOWD:
SHRI V. NARASIMHA

RAO:
SHRI SHR! CHAND

GOYAL:
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO
SHRI D. N. DEB :
SHRI N. R. LASKAR :
SHRI B. K. DASCHOW-

DHURY :
SHRI PREM CHAND

VERMA:
SHRI YAJNA DATI SHAR-

MA :
SHRr SRADHAKAR SUPA-

KAR:
SHRI HUKAM CHAND

KACHWAI :
SHRI SITARAM KESRI
SHRI RAM SEWAK YADAV:
SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO :
SHRI S. P. RAMAMOORTHY:
SHRI RAM SWARUP VID-

YARTHI :
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI S. C. SAMANTA
SHRI KANWAR LAL

GUPTA:
SHRI BRIJ BHUSHAN LAL
SFlRI SHARDA NAND :
SHRI BANSH NARAIN

SINGH:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that drought conditions have been created in various parts of the country for want of rains or due to inadequate rains; and

(b) if SO; the detaila of the areas aft'ecttd as abo the nature of help given so far by the Central Government to these areas, State-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is attached.
STAlr,MENT

AREAS AFFECTED BY DROUGHT

According to information furnished oy the State Gov,ernments from time 10 time the following areas have been affected by drought this year ;-

I. A lid/ira Pradesh.-All the districts were originally affected but the situation has improved in some parts of the State as a result of good Septem-
her /October rains.

2. Bihar.-Parts of 5 districts are "ffectcd.

3. Gujllrat.-Two districts.
4. Haryana.-Four districts.
5. Mysore,-Parts of 16 districts wcre originally affected but September /
October rains have improved the position.

6. OriSl'll.-Four districts.
7. Rajasthan.-Five districts are seriously affected. Parts of other districts are also affected in varying degrees.

8. UUar Pradesh.-Parts of eight districts arc affected in varying degrees.

9. West Bellgal.-Parts of one district.

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE FOR
DROUGHT RELIEF

Undertaking of relief operations in connection with natural calamities is the concern of the State Governments.
When the extent of the relief operations
,is such as, to require the assistance of Central Government, particularly in the form of financial assistance, a report is made to the Central Government.
The financial assistance is provided ac-
aJrding to the prescribed pattern on tlte basis of the recommendations of a Central Team of officials. A statement showing the financial assistance given to the States affected by naturdl calamities was placed Oft the Table of the Sabha in reply to Starred Question
No. 18 on 11"11-1968.

The allotment of foodgrains to cover the deficits of States is made keepmg in view the needs of the States and the availability of foodgrains in the Central pool.
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